HB1399/670619/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1399

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 4 and 7, in each instance, strike "in certain years"; in line 5, after "law," insert "within a certain time frame and"; and in line 7, after the semicolon insert "altering the additional amount that the County Commissioner elected President of the Board shall receive each year; altering the amount that each County Commissioner may be reimbursed each year for certain expenses;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with "IN" in line 19 down through "THEREAFTER" in line 20.

On page 3, in line 13, after the comma insert "<u>WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER</u> <u>RECEIVING THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE COMMISSION UNDER § 28-207(B)</u> OF THIS SUBTITLE,".

On page 4, in line 2, strike "\$3,000 per year" and substitute "AMOUNT PER YEAR THAT IS THE GREATER OF:

(1) \$3,000; OR

(2) THE AMOUNT SET BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS UNDER TITLE 28, SUBTITLE 2 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND";

and strike beginning with "total" in line 3 down through "\$2,000" in line 4 and substitute "AMOUNT SET BY THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BY LOCAL LAW".